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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Vovaging Society - Hokule'a

Balance Forward 12/31/79 24,773.80
Income: Donation

State of Hawaii 5,000

Pflueger Lincoln Mercury, Inc. 1,000
Aloha Hawaii Travel 2507 6,250.00 -
Expenses:
Wallace Froiseth 99.54
Mau Piailug 2,000.00 !
Henry Arofalapi 1,000.00 2
Nainoa Thompson 800.00 R
Coordinated Wire Rope 412.14 1
Amfae Lumber 579.67 :
Marlene Among 500.00
i A.T.G. ' 840.00
i Hawaii Telephone 26.93
| Siegfried Ramler 26.46
Aloha Hawaii Travel 1,130.12.
Outboard Sales & Services 19.02
JoAmne Sterling 37.45 i
I Gordon Piianaia 13.00
£ ) Mike Stroup 16.43 - |
! Wisdom Rubber 118.39 i
| Leon Sterling 600.00-
! #* Cash 100.00 ~ pelie - ]
; Kilgo - 72.70
i Kilgo 25.15 !
. Kilgo 60.06 - i
| Marlene Among 500.00 :
* Cash 50.00V e~
) Siegfried Ramler 12,367,
Keehi Drydock 1,136,31w"" |
| : wﬁ%l{euai Air Hawaii 200,00 (10,375.73) .
| : Ending Balance 20,648.07 i
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Polynesian Voyaging Society - Hokule'a (Page 2)

Bank Balance 22,138.43
- ) Outstanding Checks:

p i
Trans Pacific Instrument 103.60 i
JoAnne Sterling 37.45 1

Gordon Piianaia 13.00

Keehi Drydock 1,136.31
Kenai Air Hawaii 200.00 (1,490.36)
Balance as of 1/31/80 20,648.07
| |
.
i §
I i
b
f
i |
i B
! i
i
i
i
1'
i

o

B R T bt b A e T o e At




STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Folynesian Voyaging Society - Children's Book Project

Balance Forward 12/31/79
Income: Book Sale

Ending Balance . )

Bank Balance
Less Qutstanding Checks

Balance as of 1/31/80

209.58
30.05
239.63

239.63

239.63
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PETTY CASH
Hokule'a Account
January 15, 1980 - February 15, 1980
Petty Cash Fund 173.57
Expenses:
Postage
2/5 75.00
2/12 8.15
2/14 16.08 _
‘IR
Copies
2/7 8.33
2/7 19.29 ¢.2 ¢*
2/11 39.19
2/5 6. 00
Parking .85
Star Market 13.41 (186.30)
(Mau's lunch for
Sat. & Sun.)
Balance in Petty Cash Fund-Hokule'a 15/80 -12.73
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. MEMORANDUM
PUNAHOU SCHOOL

o eriens meds NS i Date: ...oon: 112 1989

L S —

Please reimburse the Foundation for Study in Hawaii and Abroad for
telephone charges to Tahiti, Mr. Alban Elacotte, re Hokulea voyage.
| Jan. 11, 3 minutes - $12.36
v
i

me:f} Siegfried Ramler 5 ]




STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

i : Polynesian Voyaging Society - Gemeral Account

Balance Forward 12/31/79 1,280.04
' Income:
Membership 277.00
: T-Shirt 8.00 285.00
Expense:
State of Hawaiil ) 1.00
DOT Harbor's Division 10.00
Hawaiian Telephone 34.18
Bernice P, Bishop Museum 150,00
* Cash 50.00 :
Hawaii State Tax Collector 3.00
Jerry Hay 398.47 (646.65)
|
i Ending Balance 918.39
Bank Balance 1,374.39

' $ Less Outstanding Checks:
|

. .i H

’ Kahaluu Coalition 20.00 i

i Ben Finney 432,00 i
i State of Hawaii 1.00

i Hawaii State Tax Collector 3.00 (456.00) j

Balance as of 1/31/80 918.39 i
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- . FILING FEE $1.00

S

El

Domestic Nonprofit Corporations

STATE OF HAWAII MAKE REMITTANCE PAYABLE
DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES TO: DEPARTMENT OF
Business Registration Division ?Sﬁg}“f,f&[ff; ggﬁ;
1010 Richards Street . IS YOUR RECEIPT

Mailing Address: P. O. Box 40, Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

ANNUAL NONPROFIT CORPORATION EXHIBIT
OF

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

(Corporate Name)

Box 19000 A : 96819 For the Year Ended__Dec. 31 1979
{Mailing Address} {Zip Code) Month) (Day) (Year
Code No. 25,138 [READ INSTRUCTIONS BELOW)

Officers and Directors, or Trustees:
Residence Addre

Office Held Namein Full Mtuﬁ, apt. no., cﬁv, state & zip code)
i Michael A. Tongg Hn. 96813

President

— Secretary — — — — Homer Hay
Hayes

Treasurer Anthony Guerrero

ific nature of actjvities (descnbe fui ). £o_spons L1 i
PBT ian seatarers se Hawaii and other Pa.c:.fm Islands by irms--:h p.::l'ﬂ'tg th:mmh Flmerjw__,
mental and other means the canoes, navigation syst

that enabled the Polynesians to undertake suooessful Oy i
sul

DECLARATION

I declare, under the penalties set forth in Section 416-94, Hawaii Revised Statutes, that this exhibit has been examined by me, and to
the best of my knowledge and belief is a true, correct and complete exhibit, made in good faith for the period stated.

Date_ January 9, 1980

"  (Signfiure Drmb%rpoﬂu Officer)

. (Office Held)

INSTRUCTIONS

CODE NUMBER: If you have received the form in the mail during our annuallma.iltng periad, your code number is printed on the
label, Use that number to complete the form, Otherwise leave space blank, Do not call this Department.

DUE DATE: On or i:lef{ll'e the 90th day following the end of the fiscal or calendar year adopted.
FILING OF FIRST EXHIBIT: ’

1. Calendar Year Basis. First exhibit due as of the first calendar year in which corporation incorporated, provided that if the
‘corporation incorporated after December 20 an annual exhibit will not be required for the first year,

2. Fiscal Year Basis. First exhibit due as of the first fiscal year after the date of incorporation. If the first fiscal year is less than
10 days from the date of incorporation, the first exhibit will not be required for that s!’mrt period. The fiscal year shall not
exceed 12 months after the date of incorporation.

INACTIVE CORPORATION: An exhibit must be filed annually even though the curpﬂration may have been inactive for that period.

CHANGE IN PERIOD COVERED: Authorization will be granted upon written request to thange the fiscal or calendar year,
provided however that upon the change the period covered shall not exceed twelve months,

Rev. 979 File Number

PEEACE PET AR oDV PR et e g e



PETTY CASH
General Account

January 15, 1980 - February 15,.1980

Petty Cash Fund 146.33
Expenses:
Postage
1/28 15.41
1/30 16.35
2/13 8.64
e H e
Copies H _
1/25 10.48
1/28 2.50 (53.38)
Balance in General Account 2/15/80 | 92.95
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while you were out

.

| ]
| / |
| of —T TELEPHONED !
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[J will call again /9}:}‘

[ please return call. Number is
: [] returned your call .
' mﬂase:m- ﬁ{&/{‘a M/Oé J
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXFENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Vovaging Society - Hokule'a

Balance Forward 1/31/80 20,648,07
Income:
: Donation 14,115.00 4
. Bank Bill 10,975,275 41+ 7
iscellaneous 20.14 25,109.38
i i 23 ) -
i - grl - : Y Y
| Expense: . " 2.0
| .
; * Cash 300.00 kww !
A.L. Kilgo 12.57
; Dave Morken Sailmaker 208.00
f Fiberglass Hawaii 160.16
! Coordinated Wire Rope 317.11
| Leon Sterling 1,034.20
{ JoAnne Sterling 96.37
Gordon Piianaia 107.66
Chad Baybayan 14.00 3
Betty Lau 21.44 it
Audrey Wong 50.74 o i
Kenneth Emory 28.00 2500
Wedemeyer Au 51.00 SR |
Outboard Sales & Service 1,060.80
Slim's Power Tools, Imec. 124.74
1 : Ben Cassiday 115.00
] Dave Morken Sailmaker 208.00
Fiberglass Hawaii 109.82
Ala Wai Marine 428.84
Amfac Lumber 60.35
Tita Lyons 286.50
Y. Hata & Co., Ltd. 467.32
Hawaii Grocery Store 63.17
Advanced Tec] Inology Group 1,260.00
Marlene Among 500.00
Slim's Power Tools, Inec. 398.79
Gordon Pijanaia 22.91 g
John Kruse | 49,00 i
T -
* Petty cash *
1% H
| i
5

i il




Polynesian Voyaging Society - Hokule'a
Page 2

dek
Fodedk

Chad Baybayan
Pat Aiu
Wedemeyer Au
Wally Froiseth
Dave Morken Sailmaker
Roy Benham
Tita Lyomns
Frito Lay of Hawaii, Inc.
Midpac Lumber
Audrey Wong
Sereen Printing Supply
JoAnne Sterling
Gordon Piianaia
Leon Sterling
Steiner Corporation
%% Cash
Alex Jakubenku
Jimmy's Repalr Service
Office Things
Pacific Printers
Abraham Ah Hee
Kem's, Inc.
Chad Baybayan
John Kruse
Nathan Wong
Tawva Taupu
Big 88
Yacht Systems, Hawaii
Malcolm M. Springer
Service Primters
Investor's Equity Life Ins.
Steve Somsen
Safeway
Tita Lyons
Tita Lyons
Roy Benham
Roy Benham
Abraham Ah Hee
Tita Lyons
Foundation for Ztudy in Hawaii
and Abroad
Pacific Printers
Sexton Quality Foods
Y. Hata & Co., Ltd. .
#%% Cardinal Mailing Sexvice
*%% Jerry Hay, Inc.

Petty cash and entertainment
To be covered by General account

61.00
115.00
128.00

1.90
166 .40

64.09
346.13

95.74

79.28

23.96

38,90
159.07
194,24
348,00

12.20
250.00

2,000,00
399.36
1,164,59
156.00
98.00
90,99
54.00
69.00

10,00
128.00

213.76

98.80.
22.50

192.40
1,800.00
400,20
185,48
53.33
79.51
162.87
500.00
14.00
16.49
9.86

156.00
1,815.59
49,09
73.77
106.00
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Polynesian Voyaging Society - Hokule'a

Page 3
Sam Kaai 142.00
Allen Akina Design 161.00
Dixon Stroup 5.51
Wedemeyer Au 81L.00
Tava Taupu 32.00
Payless Store 80.40 E
Eastman Kodak 1,609.82 4
Henry Yarofalpiy 500.00 3
Mau Piailug 1,000.00 i
Wainoa Thompson 500,00 |
Marlene Among 500.00 5
*%ik Cash 70.88 (26,342.60) 5
Ending Balance 21,414.85 3

Bank Balance: 30,030.80

Less OQutstanding Checks:

Trans Pacific Instrument 103.60
Gordon Piianaia 22.91 7
Wally Froiseth 1.90
1 Audrey Wong 23.96
! Leon Sterling 348.00 .
i Alex Jakubenku 2,000.00 4
¢ Jimmy's Repair Service 399,36 . ;:n
. Abraham Ah Hee 98.00 5
Chad Baybayan 54.00 E?
Nathan Wong 10,00 3
Tava Taupu 128.00
Investor's Equity Life Ins. 1,800.00 ;
i Abraham Ah Hee 14.00
i Foundation for Study in Hawaii 9.86
| and Abroad
Pacific Printers 156.00
Sexton Quality Foods 1,815.59
i ¥. Hata & Co,, Ltd. 49,09
i ’ Cardinal Mailing Service 73.77
| Jerry Hay, Inc. 106 .00
Sam Kaai 142.00
1 Allen Akina Design 161.00
Dixon Stroup 5.51
Wedemeyer Au 81.00
Tava Taupu 32.00
Payless Store -80.40
Nainoa Thompson 400.00
Marlene Among . 500.00 (8,615.95)
Balance as of 2/29/80 21,414.85

#%*% Goods purchased by JoAnne Sterling N
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PETTY CASH - Hokule'a Account
February 16, 1980 - March 24, 1980

Petty Cash Fund

Expenses:
Copies
3/4 39.68
3/13 3.00
Postage
314 1.73
Hopaco Stationmers ? 11.75
Liberty House T 13.52

Balance in Hokule'a Account 3/24/80

37.37

(69.68)

-32.41

i
!
!
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—— POLYN._SIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, ..{C.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME Kenneth Emoxry (Hrtnies)
VENDOR ADDRESS Bt shon Masemn
Box 19000 A
Description MRS AR Amount Due
Purchase of book for gift to the Cowan's 528.00

1n Tahiti,

Approved By:

-
V

(All purchases must be approved Ey _
© two -authorized persons. Authorized E-?thgfg{n:ﬁ:tit?;é;n}::n?g?e

persons include Committee Chairmen, d The proper
the President, the Vice-President, inygices, o € Proper

~and the Treasurer.) approvals.
5 - 81880
+ Date Paid FEB
- Amount Paid Luty
D Check Signer Initial

Check Number ;

i
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Advanced Technology Group, Inc.

2223 Hoonee Street, Honoluly, Hawali 98819
{B0B) B41-5058

SOLD TO .

— - L
Leon Sterlin
Hon.o!u!u, !awa:l.i 96825

L -

~
CREDIT CASH OmMLY
APFROVED
INVOICE
T
OATE 11’3 ]—."80
SHIPFED TO
-
Holulea Project

Work per ébntract'lﬂﬁ?é‘complete

Contract Amount.......$2100.00
Less down payment. 5 840.00
© ' Balance due......51260,00 °

PLEASE SEND ALL CORRESPONDENCE T6
Fizn LI B )
ADV/K2ED TECENT 72y G2 e
P. C. BOX 29903
HONOLULY, HAWAII 94820
PHONE 841-5059

i

T TERMS: % CASH I)I!-D-QI.INT WITH ORDER. NET 30 DAYS, 1%% ADDED CHARGE AFTER 30 DAYS.
CREDT NOT ALLOWED ON MATERIAL RETURNED WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION.

SHIPPED ViA-

: PRO. #
NO. OF CARTONS

\FEDEHAL SALES TAX NO.

1.$1260.00
$1260.00
TAX _ i .
TOTAL $1260.00

CLAIMS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE IN TRHANSIT MUST BE FILED AGAINST CAARIEA BY CUSTOMER
WE REFRESEMT TO THE PUACHASER OF OUR PROODUCTS THAT THEY HAVE BEEN PRODUCED M COMPLIANGCE
WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FAIR LASOA STANDARDS ACT OF 1938, AS AMENDED.

The grder sovernd by this invoice is subjeel fo all tsrms and conditions on ihe fece and roverse side hereal. Selier's
sccoplance is cendilioned o Buyr's assed! 16 81 Brovislans Pwect &5 the soie farms of 3810, A ccaptance of By goods. o
ofher assenr 1o any fevms herecl, shail constitue Buyer's sgresmeani io all ferms on bodh sices heveol, including Sefler's
Fimitation of watrenty and Labiily, fegardiess of any cORIary SMHNEMENIS Nol containad hareln,

SERVING THE PACIFIC BASIN

WHITE - Original Inveice GREEN - Duplicate Invoics  CAMARY - Triplicats Imvalce  PINK - File Copy  GOLDENRDD - Packing List

FORM NO. ATG-0008
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ALVANCED TECHNOLOGY GROUP,. ,Ih-... Qg

) Terms and Conditions of Sale ~~ = ", | -3,‘ :

Buyers and Seller Agree; ¥
A \\&ARRAWE&' The seller warrants tha! its product has been manufactured in accordance with the Dublrshud snuclﬁc-utlam D(.ﬂdmﬂﬂsﬂ 'I"acrmologsr Group, Inc.
IATG], Except as staled, thereare no other warranties, express or implied in connection with ihese mamlalundlﬁw aresaid asis, There al‘!ﬂowlnantmwhuhsﬂmd
bemd Ehafaca’hefau‘f and lhene materials aré nol warranted Lo be merchantible. .
2 sEI.LER‘& LIABILITY: Ths seller shall not be liable for prospective profits or special, indirect or cbnsequsn ial dlmigas w‘il har ar nnl Ihaselﬁer I; negligenl naor
shall recovery of any kind against seller be greater in amaunt than the purchase price of the specific goods sald which dllegedly causethe damage. Upon delivery and
pcceplance by any e.amor at the Seller's shipping point, Buyer assumas all risk and liabliity andSel ler shalinot be held liable to Buyer for any lossor damages to persans
or property. Only upon Seller’s approval and in accordancs with our specilic shipping instructions may product bereturned and arestocking charge 1o the Buyer wil| be
charged. Ary unauthorized returms will be refused and not sccepted by ATG. If Buyer shall tail 1 fil in writing with Seller any claims within 5 days of receipt or tender of

~ delivery by tha carrier and before any part uTtM produ:l Has ‘been changed from its original condition (except for test quantities) claiming that anrp:rloflhuprucluctls
defective or $horl, Buyer shall be deemead to have waived any claim againat the Seller. Formalenaln shipped in arror, nutllu:alluﬂ mual bagwen wuthimhes—uayumalnnlt
for claims and Saller shall pay for return transportation by freight or i ather fid

"

ot

3, FORCE HME“}EUIIarSMI not be liable for failure to deliver or delay in delivery due wholely or partly 1o any cause, nole:eluamwln seller’s:onlrul dllllnflrl. . 'z

flood, Iabnr eonroversies, war or acts of God. Upon any such occurrence, the Salier, shali have the lighl to suspend or reduua
contingency and the quantity ordered under this invoice shall be reduced by the quantities so omilled. d
4, TAXES: In addition to the prices stated herein, buyer shall pay all sales, use excise, orolhar taxes, or uthlel'uu. charges aliri ‘otnr
delivery product now imposed or hereafter hecnrmng effactive. :

5. TERMS OF PAYMENT: Seller may change credit iarms without notice and prices upon 30 deys nolice. Customers whaaa financial responsibility has besi appluued
shall pay nal\mthfn mda‘yl from date of shipment by Seller. At Sellers oplion, ualess credit HIMDEEMHEB have D'Bél'\ made, the Dﬂtﬂ ﬂlTMgﬂM!SHﬂiMﬂrah“iﬂuih

the period of such

'mhnru:agahanaarm
ns with mumeu amllana kmlaﬂga and Seller assumes

submitted .nd dm"nm.d pursuant tn Hmw..ll Law and the pa.rllssupfﬂnly submit to the ju riediction of the Suprume Guurt of Huwal}'snd ag Bthut an'y,,mleu of
prgnm may be Inlﬁﬂ by ragislntud‘ rnail. rtturr: roc&lpt r&]ulﬂ‘la-d The tal'dlly‘ pudmnu,m ﬂmcuonanﬁwoatol

thn rq::edpl o goﬁds und bu ntr.ompanur.l W this document.

. ‘I"HMSPDFITATIDHI.OSSES In Bﬂa-l i f It

oranmmnl. e = : 3 i
Emmslnrlasummagelnmmsimuutnallladww'lthe:mm:mailunompa !Im

expanss 'bllhi’nanln ahiamant is recalved in 1dmmtﬂ :ocnl:litron or. 5I'|ort In the numrof Dumne’s b'facllltu
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; — by N .f'i"—f:‘i ?'{Z»S'
TO:  “SThny Guerrero 22 FEB. 1980

FROM: Steve Somsen™ ’

-

P SUBJ:lxﬁipenses to be repaid

DATE COST LOCATION ITEMS
k 29JANEO 759 Transpac Inst. Two charts
;" 2 FEBBO 5.62 Fiberglas Hawaii One gal. water jugs, 36 ea.
_ 4 FEB8O 11.13 Payless Batteries, matches, paint
, 8FEBE0 44,06 Payless & volt batteries, inventory .
i supplies
! 10FEB80 14,58 Kailua Hardware 3 deck buckets, line, hose :
E 11FEB80 . 3.80 Yacht Systems One Chart (For P.V.S. office)
i 11FEBB0 3.80 Transpac Inst. One chart (for Gordon)
i 11FEB80 39.73  Kilgo Whistles,line, Sea anchor,twine
é 12FEBB0 1.67 Inst. Print 20 copies Nainoas star-compass
f 13FEBBO 17.83 Industrial Elec. GE 243 lamps, (For crew 1t)20: |
% 13FEBBD 30.37 Transpac Inst. Eight chaftts (for Ishka)
_-{: 14FEBBD 33.28 Yacht Systems Seven charts, par. rulers, ]
'fff (research comm. & nav. bucket):
. ? 14FEBBO 1.74 Payless Inventory supplies !
';_ - 15FEB80 1.97 Inst. Printing research comm. report
: ? 16FEB80 3.12 Fiberglas Hawaii Locking bucket for emerg Nav.
.g  17FERB0O . 113.64 Payless 200 of AA batteries & labels
?- 18FEB80 6.94 Kailua Hardware Can opener & hose
.; . 18FEB80 . 16. 24 Team Sales 22 crew whistles, black |
'i 21FEB80O 16.60 city Mill Bulbs for galley lights, D batt.
i $ 373.71  STEVE SOMSEN |
{ ' , Y

20.00  RppipLALL SHURE To SH® Telephmna
GH? _ asT. eRiwT | hyventory

Y ooRe 26

e T




Fiuaaac REPORT _ Howuc®R stoyin Hiio

ooD & SuPPLIES)

EXRERSES
Feoed 55.%
51,91
2772
Soffues €y .75
TIg . 43
Lyd. 96
(NCDWME
-PvS e
apo ":ﬂ
B60

: i‘?ws-mdalian’h\ 1qxr""
'#’_Z_‘D..Q\.i&ﬂ.s')w&‘- Loo°Y¥

o) ek oR HARD

§4q31

432,14

| po0®®
192"
L bo °F

1292 °F

Totals

12y $32

gaﬁ- |
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HiloHawaiian

71 Banyan Drive, Hilo, Hawali ‘96720
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POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, NC.

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT

VENDOR NAME

Abraham Ah Hee

VENDOR ADDRESS

Lahaina Hawadii 9R761

Description Amount Due
REIMBURSEMENT - Fassport 14,00

"~ Approved By: /
F

(All purchases must be approved by .

two authorized persons. Authorized :_?mzﬁn:ﬁ:tit?:éh;zn? ;.;_:le

persons include Committee Chairmen, invoices, and the proper
. - »

the President, the Vice-President, approvals.

and the Treasurer.)

Date Paid 9[1.:;

Amount Paid { A5

=

Check Number ||  Check Signer Initial
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NEGOTIABLE _ CUSTOM™R'S RECEIPT  NEGOTIABLE

- 2520499137

&00211 9L7LL0

#}Hxﬂﬂ

* UNITED 5, . .
* 3Auas ™y !

Y
3
4§

T, ‘F***;**

SERIAL-NUMEER " © -0

w T WESH MDNTH DAy U TPOST DFFICE

1.f“?/fﬁ&¢mréhm7

PURCHA 5:3 I/Jﬂ /j{' f

.| FoR-

T DOLLARS - ANDCENTS
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL
_MONEY DRDER

" Not

" QEAIZOE SV GAUNIAVO SIN '

This wpl is 'puur waranmd a IOD% raiund -I your fruney mo‘er 1y
Ui leseoar :e:laen pravided you Glil-in the:Pay-To and erm:eo‘ ay -
* Infofmation on the, money on‘lat In the spacd mﬂw 4

II your maney order is iosl F tro&en prm: rhr.q Tecaipn -
and file & claim for 8 refund atyour Post Office; Flensa -
' alhw e dm D-alnta maklne a claim “of anJIl'jl
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o 2 MEMORANDUM o
- PUNAHOU SCHOOL

To:...Marlene Among, PVS........ooeommemmommnnnnns Date: -.uoorveeiF@bh2Yoge 3YBGuercnmeererrrmmrnesersaees”

Please reimburse the Foundation for Study in Hawaii and Abroad for the enclosed
telegram sent to Tahiti.

$9.86

ot catbi :
}fﬁ. L o o b~ 15, B{W

PE 7

From: wu.... BACRALA.SEODE covvicce s



REGA GIOBGI Telegram ¥

ZGzZC - LTB99%9 A

sy 5" fary o025 OIS
3/7,.?3 |

ALBAN ELACOTT PAPEETE TAHITI €
ADD1 T10NAL QUE.BTIEZI%E PLEASE INQUIRE POSSIBILITY RENT BUNGALOW FOR MR AND MRS

MYRON THOMPSON'AND DAUGHTER MARCH23 TO APRIL20 VICINITY PAPEETE CABLE REPLY

Confirmation Copy of Telephoned Message
| t B -
. DR 5 :

THANKS _ ,
RAMLER

PUNAHOU SCHOOL ATTN RAMLER
FDN FOR STUDY IN HAWAII AND ABROAD
PUNAHOU ST HON HI 96822 94li5710 NS

Thank you for your patronage. Call again.



MIKE TONGG CAME TO GET ANOTHER BLANK CHECK
TO PURCHASE FILM FROM SOME OTHER STORE, WHICH
IS CHEAPER THAN THE STORE HE BROUGHT FROM YESTERDAY,:

HE IS GETTING THE CHECK BACK FROM THE STORE TO

i BE VOIDED.

‘ +h, ol #12




' DUnSs CopeE
80-171-857a

EASTMAN FDAK COMPANY
= ! MARKETING AnD DISTRIBUTION CENTER

P.O. BOX 17007 1122 MAPUNAPUNA STREET HONOLULU, HAWAIl 96817
PHONE 808-833-1661 1

SHIFP TO al/01

75301 Ke TAGAWA
! HAWN REGION EMP A/C

HONOLULU HI 96819

|02 2880|0228 |80 :

ORDER NUMBER
— "

165 5125 50 |ELA594 S&E8X50FT ECRM 160 A SND 64B6| 343400
157 so91 50 |[KMA594 SE8XS50FT KODACHROME 4DA SND 5¢89| 254450/
|57 6222 25 |[KMA464 SE58XSOFT KODACHROME 40A 3.92 98400[
;156 0028 60 |[KR135 36 KODACHROME &4 FILM 3+35 201-00?
il&ﬁ 1871 20 |EL135 36 EKTACHROME 400 FILM 5e13 102.60§
160 1608 20 |ED135 36 EKTACHROME 200 FILM 4438 57.605
!122 2686 40 cs135 36 KODACOLOR 400 FILM 3413| 125.20]
i _

[ [ra7 0764 80 [TX135 1.85| 148.00]

(165 3971 BO [PX135 1«85 148,00/

HAWAI'I._ ETAIL 61.52|

oy

e

i

: WE CERTIFY THAT IN QUR PRODUCTIOMN OF THE GOODS COVERED BY 51 5195609482
. THIS INVOICE WE HAVE COMPLIED WITH ALL APPLICABLE REQUiREMEN!’S ]
| OF THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT OF 1938, AS AMENDE TOTAL ]

TEI!MS. 2/]0 EOM NET 30 EOM EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE NOTED,



S

AT T
< . Vi, -
STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES
'POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
Polynesian Voyaging Society - General Account
Balance Forward 1/31/80 918.39
Income:
Membership . 711.00
Rental of Film 5.00 716.00
Expense: -
Pioneer Printers 139.18 »
Hawaii State Tax Collector 1.00 m,&,.v«
Bishop Museum 50.00 qe L2704
Hawaiian Telephone 84,95 - £' 7
DOT Harbor's Division 10.00
Bishop Museum 50.00 - -
Service Printers 168.48 b
Hawaiian Telephone 94,17 - (597.78)
Ending Balance: 1,036.61
Bank Balance: 1,056.61
Less Outstanding Checks:
Kahaluu Coalition (20.00)
Balance as of 2/29/80 1,036.61
L
N
&
2’ / Fa 4
T i &
24
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXFENSES

POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Vovaging Society - Children's Book Project

Balance Forward 1/31/80
Income: Book Sale

Ending Balance:

Bank Balance:
Less Outstanding Checks;

Balance as of 2/29/80

209.58
66.05

275.63

275,63

275.63

7

e L A £ e e

e e e b e e 8 oo i e bk ol i 8
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PETTY CASH - General Account
February 16, 1980 - March 24, 1980

Petty Cash Fund

Expenses:

Postage

Copies

1/16
. /17
1/17
1/21
2/271
2/28
3/ 8
3/21

Bishop Museum

2/20
1/21

Balance in General Account 3/24/80

15.00

6.20
1.31
7.74

19. 69

16.41
1.00 .
8.74 .

47.09 -

142,95

(123.18)

19.77
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXFPENSES

POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Vovaging Society - Hokule'a

Balance Forward 2/29/80
Incnme;

Donation
General Account
Miscellaneous

Expense:

Roy Benham

Hawaii Hardwood, Inc.
Roy Benham

A. Guerrero

Steve Somsen
Naniloa Surf
Marlene Among

Cash (petty)

Hilo Hawaiian Hotel
Avid Rent a Car
Eleanor's Catering
Henry Yarofalply
Mau Piailug

Wally Froiseth
Wally Froiseth

Cash (petty)
Marlene Among

Ending Balance:

© Bank Balance:
~Less Outstanding Checks:

Trans Pacific Instrument
Wally Froiseth

Nathan Wong

Big &8

Investor's Equity Life Ims.
Dixon Stroup

L

-
5/,?50.00

21,414.85

179.77 et

10.55

281.00
48.24 -

300.00~

108.37 -
71.96 *
72.80

500.00 -
50.00

464,35 °
77.86 '

975.00-

500.00

15000.00"

300.00 *
84.49

200.00

500.00

5,940.32

(5,534.07)

103,60
1,90
10.00
128.00
1,800.00
5.51

21,821.10

24,755,07 i

-— —temamsigal



Wedemeyer Au 81.00 Ef
Tava Taupu 32.00 i
Steve Somsen 71.96 . !
Cash (petty) 200.00

Marlene Among 500.00 (2,933.97)

Balance as of 3/31/80 21,281.10

RS —
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HAWAII HARDWOODS, INC.
House of Monkeypod
1558 KONA STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96814
Tel. 941-7005

THIS ORDER HUMBER MUST APFLAR
ON ALL PACKAGES. INVOICES AND
SHIPFING PAFERS

1393

PURCHASE ORDER N g
NO.

DATE %Az'/fd

Sair To
'fﬂ 5«5{ A 03 7
, Marat 94 " s
: :::mrn J T“MJ nc:‘sg:l:: on L D;.;Z'zé/fa PRICE AMOUNT

ChA S Xi2

l6.00 | 44,00

24

7=

48, 24

.

157,
rtd #01]

7

F

r
¥ GRATARE SF.. IHC., BROCKLTH, M. Y. 19288 IJT)

"73ﬁ1fgu /7/

_.-.\

—

AUTHORIZIED SICNATURE
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- S AMO D
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AGREED RETURR YOCKE [10) 4 Py
R :jz'rAUT‘fml'E =11 NI.“EEOUT [53" AUTHORIZATION UMSER N

oo
i
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MILEAGE DETERMINED. B

FiCIN"! IRSTALLED DDONETER, -

ERDING tzo a

= (22 DATE .rT
fmm és g B RETUN

e = A24) I:M.IEJIUE_
'{';}"E! Ly WHEN RENTED
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O INSURE PROPER CREDIT PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS STUB WITH YOUR PAYMENT
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TERMS FOR RENTING AN AVISGAR,

«q
! rest an oo the car described on the other side of this agreement and | agree  rantol ond signs this ayféement By
e Ih1nlylduw and on the ether side. |, me, m: my refer to the pnsnn th mission. In n:rutnu, r||| lﬂll: ‘""I,EF' Iu &wy ﬁ—l
signs this agreement. You and your ralerreﬂ.f& . capable and licensed driv

u 1o the I1I oy for all Inul ﬂnd da ta the can Ard- |
253 ol whe |s oll. My r!:pm{l.l.ilm far accidental :-Im or -;uetr r:g-q. |
wen't excesd $350. 1f lumu ed the “ceollision damage waiver” opfion, | won't :

When I'll Return the Cor, 'l return Ih tar on the lln:rl mdu.nml an
n i F soomer_on_your emand.

The car must be ulumud 10 the returm locetisn samed

i I chenga haveta pn' arythin be respomsible for the full amoont of the da
|f':whl.m Ll - charges i | fetvn s g derent I|‘| iﬂfa“le blliiltlcm::h:fhlis reament. | '\;u'hu‘i have mrhrlnr n:;d‘:mr?&‘i
rom fine, ar al couges thal are me Lo ¥ oo H
- Rental tb:“ggm :h:'l'ﬂ m.ﬁ:‘r I: nulﬂ;:‘l miles. Iﬂ.:n“ 1:::! the l% of time | m ﬂlwld!lmni! physical dumoge insurance pelicy.
<hr9= is one dw 74 heurs) plus ¢ of o fized fee. Yau will determine the M&wgrlnzu permitted by this agreement te drive the cor will h |
miles by readi i you for gos if the  prefech ngullﬂ for :mnl-g bodily injury, desth or pr i
“rele doed | M.Ild'“- gas und I raturn. ibe var with less gos than when:rented 'l to limits of 100,000 for each person, but mot mnrzmm i

poy all taxes, surcharges and charges for mllulnnnns ] s urfdth npﬁy lo,}lw each ﬂtmhll' The \'N will also be pretecied ogeinst liohility for domaging :nme-

x Mﬂl‘- A uaderstond that o surchargetis not o fox, one else’s preperty, up fo $25,000,
Waiver Fee. Il pay Tﬂ wlm lﬂmﬂn- umn-u ﬂ'rlal it Such lw-rnr will be' pmnlld hi yau u(ur\llnq lo the terms of o stendard auto-
agtdul Cha g I NI U vatorm the car to enother iy, | may bave h - lllliﬁl‘ o cer ::"m.;l'fllwnnu 1::!"" er wil|| :':'m’;m“' .:;:l?dl. “mn“::
o
I:r»e lu--wn:-t- F:“ :N,Tmn:iré:?ldlrsk':hﬁn' m.{',;"'..a‘f Nmﬂ {“rﬂrﬂw In ;';,? f:isz o copy -*dnlln- polic hcrdfor ¢-mﬁ:§- will be 1
&, foi ectinn e Mmain @ CovETge i
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! 3 i and | promise net_te take the cer inte Mexico,
PR e T TR Bt o Mt e o b,
mum ut . w e o i ogr - 'or oppecrs 1
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meit for loss- -fulw
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fo car, ore due af your reqoest, m‘mmtduﬂhnms!:l'
reasonoble mnnwrshu.ﬂlhn'lplymummﬁmh 1 the law

g g oy o ey o et s gk, o0 ey Conu me o iy esployer Gt = pace f biness e b
unless dus to yeur fadl, --Pgﬂ Left in %gtur,fwm’!hmihhrhndmwhmm

s, The charges shawn on the sther side.ares's finl. Fil
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?‘llnﬂllﬂ'!‘ll’f!hl Mblhwnﬂumdwﬂ

ow employes or imlm
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il

E mmlw. Ktlblm msuwa:t

] oo : cmmuuv‘m ANSURAMCE: . © .2
B . i CERTIFICATE: [OF - INSURNNCE:: 2
.ﬂﬁslams‘ﬂ" INDEMNITY LIFE INSURANCE CO.
7777 BONHOMME AVE., ST. LOUIS, MO. 63105 o | Mo
.tm:hmmhmnnlldlh Company)

AANING 153UID GROUF_ACCIDENT-POLICY NO; CATIT .

l
L |ARECIPROCAL EXCHAN sﬂ f
817 MAPLE AVENUE, DALLAS, I'EIAS ?SED

s Reni .l. Cor fv!skln Int
gten, Delaware -
. (herein ‘wolled Iﬁ- Pnlnthlurl

m-r PHWI'

he rental ulult

hn;mf Wy sured d-n the time the Fn;uq« i¥ udll!. or driving with the urtrd Renter m the hulm:d part o .

M'Cllllﬂ.l nllﬁ' BEHEFIT - 510 itk 3 stated
_ﬁ.{(mm .“!"dc“- ﬂPll!E !lﬁl‘[ ﬂ.ﬂnl eapenses tmﬂdlu ﬁ!rﬂ days of ﬁnn&m op o Sf'm for. I|1| ."ﬁh ltlpllld'! as

- | h- = -ruhnl o(mm-gulule |Ir| Certificate is in force ond resuliing Hr«llyw Lnd.pmiuﬂ-ﬁ-l -!{q!ﬁr touses in

: The inserance nﬁn 1H| Mﬁs does nol u'n-rh “loss, Md or non-Tatal, resuliing | lnhmﬂ%mk_m md-hTm ml' advice of a :

iting, m ol b i

anat M:d’m:h:.'lh:.sl.h pl';:: MJMrmm the rental nhill:. g RAT = /
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| the agreements under which payments 1
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GROUP:POLICY. IS AVAILABLE m! INSPECTION AT THE RENTAL OFFICE OF AVIS RENT A CAR SYSTEW, INC./AY WHICH THIS TNSURANCE COVERAGE 15 OFFERED,
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STATEMENT ©F INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Voyaging Society - General

Balance Forward 2/29/80
Income: Memwbership
Expense:
Hawaii State Tax Collector
, Cash (stamps)
Cash (petty)
PVS = Hokule'a

i Ending Balance:

Bank Balance:

" Less Outstanding Checks:
Kahaluu Coalition

Balance as of 3/31/80:

Balance Forward 2/29/80
Income: Book Sale

Ending Balance:

Bank Balance:
Less Outstanding Checks

Balance as of 3/31/80

1,036.61

227.00

29.23
9.15

50.00
lzgllzfﬂwﬁ+y1?68.1§)

 995.46

1,015.46

(20.00)
995.46

Polynesian Voyaging Society - Children's Book Project




-y

. F - 'i .
s PSTATEMENT-OF INCQME AND.EXPENSER Gk o :
. .. POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY * "¢ . i
Ry -

Polynesian Voyaging Society - Hokule'a

. Balance Forward 3/31/80 21,821.10
Income:
Donation: 1,100.00
Donation: 27,100.00
Donation 300.00 28,500.00
Expense:
| Cash (petty) 200,00 w")v ”:Z
| Marlene Among 500,00+ .
i Hawaiian Telephone 16.79- s -
i Hilo Hawaii Hotel 30.25
! Abraham Ah Hee 168.00
. ’ Y. Hata 33?+63 H
| Art Nelson Sailmaker, Inc. 73.70 :
Roy Benham 71.00 . I’
Charles Larson 49,42 -
Jan Dill 238,00 - :
Chad Baybayan 27.00 i
Patr Aiu 122,00
Alcha Hawaii Travel 444,00
Kanaka'Eu'Eu 77.22 ) i
LM&N Corporation 1,194.08 f
Buddy McGuire 29,00 e, i
Slims Power Tools, Inc. 143.89 ™ 3 i
K RCA Global 9.86 :
Hawaii Sports Center 888.20 . ;
Sports Hawaii 124 .80 . - ;
g Slim Holt-Hawaii 91.47 :
i Continental Travel Service 682,00
{ FHB (Telegraphic Transfer) 7,009.90 ' 3
i Marlene Among (Cocktail party) 200.00 .
Marlene Among 500.00 i
Wally Froiseth 50.25 i
| Kenai Air Hawaii 126.60 3
i : Kam Travel Service, Inc. 3,874.72 b
Trophy Center, Inc. 31.20
i Art Nelson Sailmaker 1,746.24 :
{ Hawaii Clipping Service, Inc. 19.03 &
I Kanaka'Eu'Eu 325.22 ©
| Foundation for Study in Hawaii 50,40
Radio Call Corporation 52.20
Dixon Stroup . 5.511/
Wedemeyer Au _ 81.00 « . .
Investors Equity Life Insurance _1,800.00 F»” (21,390.50)
| Ending Balance: 19,026.22

Bank Balance: 31,864.57
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i
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Less Outstanding Checks: W
Trans Pacific Imstrument
Wally Froiseth
Nathan Wong
Tava Taupu
Tava Taupu
Steve Somsen
Steve Somsen
Siegfried Ramler
Sexton Quality Foods
Marlene Among
Luau Supply
Allen Akina Design
Bruce Blankenfeld
Amfac Marine Supply
Aloha Hawaili Travel

Balance as of 4/30/80

11,404.35 ¢

103.60
1.90
10.00
128.00
32.00+
71.96
49.00
11.22
110.76, -
18.16 /
¢12.833¢}
72.80 7/
98.00 7
313.72 <
(12,838.35)

19,026.22
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TéLﬁGﬁAPHIC TRANSFER BRANCH/DEPARTMENTERESYDALIonal 08

P\r"‘ First Hawaiian Bank — BRANCH COPY ~~pare Hazeh B 7, 1980

- CORRESF‘DND_E;T::’ R —— omeane o L3 mex [ micHr [ straicHT [
g PAPERTZ, TARITI Ej DEBIT OUR ACCOUNT AMOUNT s T2000.00
3 .
| | VALUE DATE/B/60 FOREIGN AMT. ¢ 0 CREDITED TOURACCOUNT | Orvencras. §
3
: FXF/crepiT. POLEAESIAN VOYACING SOCIETY ChArces  §
; ? A.Dw & _FI!E.F.QI.E? BY: 'mms.smn ‘.
] 5 S | o siad TOTAL § 7200970
3 i | BENEFICIARY;
] : : : : : =
7.
’ —
5! .. | ADVISE: PP —
T =LA
1 i acknawledge receipt of Wfte noted fdr Telagraphic Trans-
F : SAME r, lens charges and 7ML Talegrophic Transf
1 1 INFORMATIOMN/ORDER s - re hhn;’layj!lﬁ!__hﬁfl Jar trommisionfwithoul any Ifnhm.n-
9! v MESSAGE: MONSIEUR JEAN-HEWRE DE VRIENDT Fpon -ourislves er ouf ‘F"fﬁ"l""ﬁ deloy in transmis-
| ! | FUNDS TO OPEN NEW CHECKING ACCOUNT o = lepmpreiiens S e ey caded o not

{ |IN NAME OF POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY AUTHORIZED . 7 5T i WAIAN + '

i | SIGNERS OF ACCOUNT ARE X MICHAFL TONGE OR MYRON TR M“*‘-.'“{.BAN

{ | THOMPSON WHO WILL CALL AT YOUR OFFICE UPON ARRIVAL B by

f |OF VESSEL"BOKULEA" - SREESEETNAT

i I -
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EX B804 (REV. 3,78,

i
I
|
3
|
1
11




e R B WY e e e

Fo6 - 2070

—

May 15, 1979

-

' A Hupain
Every month, remit to Kenai-Heliecopter

F payment of $200.00, till balance paid
up. I"To2 Makaing_ ‘TO‘IUUL';.
| Wiliamar =612

I ol30f15

b 153b.6O
' o N1, 12kD  thi- ave.00
n q g-b (90 q!’,?gl- 200008
[ Pe Y PN As )

n o 52660

1932 - 2p0- 00

g - 20000

oy - 200.00
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TRQPHY CENTER, INC.

ROWLAND, Flllil, GENERAL MNGR, /_“‘
——

':\ T
. 15 KEEAUMGNU STREET.
PHONE 941-0561 " {TWO DOHS UP FROM SHAKEY'S PIZZA PARLOR)  HONOLULU, HAWAI

Customer's :
___Date___ 6/ /0 a9 O

Order No._______
PoryNESrin Lf’o!{ﬂ#wﬁ«

MName

Add rsssF?_@__._‘@@}.%._%e E)_'ﬂ(_ — ot

. MDSE. REID] PAID OUT

- PRICE

cglalyaglePols | o
[ A fud +—HAseid =

—— [ MAre—hssA——

ORDereD A_:Bj SR N NN S

TOTAL
ALL cloims and returned goods MUST be accompanied by this bill

Rec'd by

Fierraoi 1 Whexes Burersens Forms, 1nc..m

“'L: 26871 .
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INVOICE

HAWAII CLIPPING SERVICE, INC.
P.O. BOX 2033
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96805
TELEPHONE: (508) 7348124

MAR 3 1 1ggg
19
olymegisn V ing Society
sile Q =, .
" Honolulu 96819
Il bla DHE
DATE CHARGES CREDITS BALANCE
=] U/ 144501
272 10¢ ea. 4.[70
TD pEI
9.0 5




CUAAIHJHYE STV UHAILLA V. SLNAWNIE O |

R AL ko B o

; 4 THIS IS YOUR INVOICE - BILLS PAYABLE UPON PRESENTATION

. - DlTE_CIF TELEGRAM ___ _ AMOUNT DI.IE_:S 11.°2
I P]@ Global
communlcatlom Euas INTRA OFFICE NO
223 South King St... Honolulu, HawaH, 96804 Tel. 53?'-2;21 FPYA co HRHU 0%%
¥ 5L &8s o oW wes
HONOLULUY -
ORIGIN UNT
S _RAMLER "6 Tian I6

DETACH THIS FORTION AND MAIL WITH YOUR CHECK.
- Fl-un Pay The Amount Stated Above For The Following Telegram [RCA Globel Communications Inc.)
" .ORD

g L
“¢ ALBAN ELACQAJTER
_PAPEETE TAHTTI
UNFnudRABLE

) #LFTER DELAY CAUSED BY WWRQEW WINDS HOKULEA LEFT HILO

MAHrbﬂ‘lﬁ 1036AM UNBER RAINIMNG SKIES BUT ~IN HIGH SPIRITS

0JECTED VOYAGE DURATION 21 TO 27 DAYS LETTER FOLLOW
RAMLER G

L3

“’I_;: oy AT My liw—— [T W At
Wn&: -l 4....*&.- ...1:...}’31. 2 "'14"" d\;_,,g...r’ . T ——
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7 : P
- . MEMORANDUM _
v B PUNAHOU SCHOOL
To:...Marlene Among ... Date: .......ARNTL. Lo 280

" Subject: sueen

Dear Marlene:

Please reimburse the Foundation for Study. in Hawaii and Abroad fnf the -
Fo"uwin_g telephone calls that Sig Ramler made for the PVS:

February 15, 1980 - Tahiti - '$27.40
- March 4, 1980 - Tahiti - 23.00
$50.40

The check should be sent to either Sig or me here at Punahou. .

Thank ynu-,

Mﬁf’?

From: .....Barbara Stone =

4

PS7 .
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Voyaging Society - General

Balance Forward 3/31/80 : . 995.46
Income:;
Membership ’ 370.00
Membership 165.00 o
i Membership 1,097.00 1,632.00
; Expense:
E Bishop Museum 50.00
i DOT Harbor Division 10.00
i IBM 61.62
i Hawaiian Telephone 33.38
f Hawaiian Telephone 91.63
! Bernice P. Bishop Museum 50.00
DOT Harbdr Division 10.00 ( 306.63)
Ending Balance: , 2,178.84
Bank Balance: ) ' 2,340.83

Less Outstanding Checks: .

Kahaluu Coalition 20.00

Hawaiian Telephone 112.37

DOE-Harbor-Division 10,00

‘Hawaii State Tax Collector 19.52 - ( I&1.89)
Balance as of 4/30/80 2,168.84

Polynesian Voyaging Society - Children's Beook Project

Balance Forward 3/31/80 519.15

Income: ) -0-
Euding Balance - 319,15 :
Bank Balance: . 519.15

Less Outstanding Checks ' -0-

Balance as of 4/30/80 519.15
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éTﬁTﬂENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Vovaging Society - Hokule'a

Balance Forward 4/30/80 18,726.22
Income: Reimbursement Kanaka'Eu'Eu 162.61
Donation 1,050.00
Reimbursement Kanaka'Eu'Eu 77.22 1,289.83
Expense;
Hawaiian Telephone Co. 112.43
Marlene Amomg 500,00
First Hawailan Bank (Travellers Cks.) 500.00
Big 88 90.11
Marlene Among 500,00
Emma Harris 161.62
" Pat Aiu 72.00
" Suzio Carpenter 56.16
Aloha Hawaii Travel 1,662,10
Aloha Hawaii Travel 440,00
Marlene Among 44,92
Aloha Airlines 176.00
Radio Call Corporation 54 .56
Avis 77.86
Amfac Marine Supply 34 .84
Hawaii Clipping Service 16.77
Hawaiian Telephone Company 596.94
Dutboard Sales and Service 331.47
ADDS Messenger Service 10,40
Art Nelson Sailmaker, Inc. 151.82
Al Kilgo 104,70
i Al Rilge . 215.74
| Will Kyselka 64 .85
; Bob Liljestrand 252.97%
' Harry Ho 890.06
H U,S. Postal Service 45,00
E Insty Printing 83.62
NH Color Laboratories 31.99
! Marlene Among 500.00 (7,778.93)
Ending Balance: (12,237 .12)
H Bank Balance: 14,353.29
: Less Qutstanding Checks:
Trans Pacific Instrument 103,60
Wally Froiseth 1.50
Nathan Wong 10.00
Steve Somsen 71.96

I

S i



Steve Somsen
Siegfried Ramler
Will Kyselka

Bob Liljestrand
Harry Ho

U.S. Postal Serviece
Insty Prints

NH Color Laboratories
Marlene Among

Balance as of 5/30/80

49.00
11.22
64.85
252,97
890.06
45,00
B83.62
31.99

Tttt e e A S8 T T

- 12,237.12
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(2,116.17)
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~ STATEMENT

1400 KAPIOLAN| BLVD. SUITE C-8 HONOLULU, HAWAITI 96814 PHONE 946-1565

! *Polynesian Voyaging Society
1355 Kalihi st

Hon HI  ggg17 oue 14/30,/80
Job Mo,
. Your PO, No,
|
April services $ 10.40




1358 Heede St
wi " v bo b 26517

ADDS MESSENGER SERVICE TNC.
PHONE 9U6-1565/9L7-L228

ACCOUNT: _“Belynesiamnm Vovaging Seol

DELIVER TOs

!

ng' CHG

CO. NAME gavemws o
€O, NAME

i E:lw

CO. NAME

i
!

CO. NAME

CO. NAME

¥
f

ke .

CO. NAME

CO. NAME

CO. NAME

CO. NAME

CO. NAME

CO. NAME

C0. NAME

C0. NAME

CDO. NAME

CO. NAME

CHARGES:
PAID OUTS:

SUB TOTAL:

. BALANCE :
~ TOTAL:, X2z

PICK UP FROM:

co.
co.
Co.
co.
co.
Cco.
co.
Cco.
co.
co.
co.
co.
co.
co.
co.

NAME Governors OFice
NAME

\-.S\
MONTH_Apri)
DTE CHC
NAME _E. (anleviran 7 !
NAVE T Coliran [ o
% D0

NAME

NAME

NAME

NANE

NAME

NAME

NAME

NAME

NAME

NAME

NAME




! HAWAIIAN TELEPHONE GE3 N

1&?_? BISHOP ST S TapNOLULY HI 96817 Yy
| e BUSINESS OFFICE TELEPH.NE 537=7111 —~
: : APR 16 1980 - KALIHI B41=3966 .
| wmmwmes pOLYNESIAN - PREVIOUS BYLL 0.17
i VOYAGING SOCIETY PAYMENT 04/03 28 e
DFF ICE
1355 KALTHI
HONOLULU HI 98819

BALANCE AFTER PAYMENTS (Ptalirn ych' o

APR 16 LOCAL SERVICE TO MAY 16=80 &PM}&.— L ;'32-40
DATE CALLS TO TELEPHONE # MIN CT FROM TIME
JAN 21 HONOLLU HT 289=280=42 16 L4 TAHITI & 40. 60
MAR 10 HONOLULU !308"935-936]: 9 K& HILD HI  1045AM 3. 65
MAR 12 HILOD 308-93;-936 5 KO 209PM - &4
| MAR 13 HONOLULU 80B=935=9351 13 L4 HILOD HI 1115AM « B3
MAR 1% HILD 305-935-9‘36} & KO 1026AM 1.9%
| MAR 14 HONDLULU 808m935=935 2 K& LO HI 1159AM 1.85
| MAR 16 INVERNESS 415=6£9=1055 2 B2 WAIMNLOHI BL2AM 2+55
- MAR 20 HILO B0R=322=23411 1 KO 236PM = Gh
MAR 27 KAMUELA 808=B85=TE42 5 KO 1018AM 1. 64
- MAR 31 CAPITOLHTS 30%-?36-9296 2 K2 HONLULUHI S35AM 2. 85
MAR 31 CAPITOLHTS 301=736=9266 1 K2 HONLUL UH! Q44AM 2-85
MAR 31 CAPITOLHTS 301=736=9256 2 K2 HONLULUHI 94TAM - 85
MAR 31 CAPITOLHTS 301=T36=9256 3 K2 HOMLULUHI 955AM 2-85
APR Ol CAPITOLHTS 301=T36=9295 1 K2 HOMLULUHI B3TAM 2.85
APR OL EHP[TULHTS 20]1=7356=9296 2 K2 HONLULUHI 840AM 2. 85
APR Ol CAPITOLHTS 301=736=9296 1 K2 HONLULUHI B42 A = 85
APR OL CAPITOLHTS 301=736=9296 3 K2 HONLULUHI BaHAM 2. 85
APR 02 CAPITOLHTS 201l=736m9296 2 K2 HONLULUHI 92 4AM 2.85
APR 02 CAPITOLHTS 301=736=9296 2 K2 HONLUL UHI 92TA 2+85 >
APR 02 CAPITOLHTS 301=736=9296 1 K2 HONLULUHI 931 AM - 85
-APR 02 CAPITOLHTS 201=7356=9296 1 K2 HONLULUHI 933AM 2.8
APR 03 CAPITOLHTS 301=T736=9296 S K2 HONLULUHI 82T7A 4.02 -

= ONTIN UE De

PAYMENTS MADE BIIT HNOT SHOWR ON THIS BILL SHOULD BE DEDUCTED FROM AMOUNT BIUIF REFORE PAYING
LALAMCE.. IF NOT PAID, 1S PAST DUE
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. %unh; in the stete of Hawail are au!harlzddpuymanl agents) -

1. Inf:g d":ri:ﬂ:'u'd-lul:u"d}; baied on the rates’ In affad at the originating point whe;l the call iiln'ihblillh-':l.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

) .. To assure that your u,c:nunr will be :rndular.l prcparlr, retum the endm.ed oard wilh ynur payment. s L ,'”_
in person, phun bring beth-this bill and the poyment ﬂlr\d"m 'rhn Bul]nm Oﬂlﬂ. Nlnne Mart or- hgnk.

Chﬂrpnl ara dus nnﬂ payﬂbln whnn blllad and Bl'l dnlinqunnr if nat paid gmhm I.5 days from dnra al bill. ¥ paylnenli
. delinguent, your !nlnphau service may be whiect to disconnection. A | tamnnmlnn charge will a}a;.ly when sefvieeis
rm!omd , iy . i

o

‘i J *
2 ¥l ‘- ..
w - =
4 i -
.
s ' T
AN ] i AL P
sa 0 K Station-to-Staticn, Day y len ln-l'.rwn, Day 111 0 Cpstomer Dialed W T
v. . 5 Sration-te-Stafion, Evening Persan-to-Persan, Evening 1 Orqnlqrﬂqndud i
.. B Stotion-to-Station, Might Person-lo-Person, Might 1l 2 Bill to 3rd_ Number 4
19 2 s:mmmms'rmmn, Late nghl Persan-1a-Persen, Call Bndt. Duz 3 Credit Card Call ]
i 2 - * Person-to-Pesen, Call Badk, Evéning 4 Colleet Call oRt
1 e S et t < Person-to-Persen, Call Bu:k. Might 5 Enterprise Call

-
4

“2," Customer dialed long dnsfbnn talls which require operater assisiance, ptrsnn-h-p
eradit card, spedal billing number, collect and bill to third nvmblr are blllud at the ap-u'm‘lur hondled rate.

erater asistance to complete it, th call will be :u-dld as

. i you experience trouble placing o direct dial eall and reguire o|
will be the Icm'ar direct dial rate.

qpcrm'r-linnzl-d (1) on your bill. However, the amount charge,

4, Any quemons murdm. leng distance colls olrné;huruﬂ thovld be referred to our Business Office. The Business Office

lala-phnnn numb-ar [: :.Iwwn on 1I'|a frant af this Al o\ N
' 4 ~<is S YTHE INTRODUGTORY PAGES OF YOUR DIRECTORY-INCLUDE' LR
g e ‘ ADDITIONAL- INFDRM.RTHJH_REGLIBING LONG DISTANCE'(E_AI.I.S -
= HEE R vEC e PR AT T Sl LT s -
F-domi ﬁ:cipn Tax epplies to local service and | ; distance calls. -, i z NE T
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSES

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Voyaging Society - Genmeral
Balance Forward &4(30/80

Income:
Donation 133.86
Membership 225.00

Expense:
Western Uniom International 26.46
Department of Transportation 10.00
Conrad Enterprises 55.66
Marlene Among 133,03
Cash (Stamps) 6.00
Department of Transportation 10.00
Bernice Bishop Museum 50.00

Ending Balance:

Bank Balance:

Less Qutstanding Checks:
Kahaluu Coalition 20.00

Balance as of 5/30/80

Polynesian Voyaging Society - Children's Book Project

Balance Forward 4/30/80

Income ; 25.15

Ending Balance

Bank Balance:

Less Qutstanding Checks:
Fisher Printing Co. 500.00

Balance as of 5/30/80

2,188.84

-

358.86

(291.1

5)

2,256.55

2,276.5

(20.0

5

0)

2,256,55

Al e a
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE

POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Voyaging Society - Hokule'a

Balance Forward: 5/30/80 12,237.12
Income ;

Sale of T-Shirts L,051.00

Donation 50.00

Donation 1,000.00

2,101.00

Expense;

Pat Aiu 890.06

US Coast Guard 10.00

NH Color Lab, ; 425.00

Kodak 95,22

Aloha Rental 426,40

Cash - Security 90.00

Cash - Musicians 150.00

Marlene Among 500.00

Marlene Among 118.00

Marlene Among 86.83

FHB - Branch Clearing to deposit
| funds into M. Piailug's acect, 1,000,00

John Kruse 38.00
i Marlene Among 500.00
i (4,329.51)
.Ending Balance: 10,008.61
Bank Balance: 12,178.42
Less Qutstanding Checks:
; Trans Pacific Instrument 103.60
i Wally Froiseth 1.90
i Siegfried Ramler 11.22
: Bob Liljestrand 252.97
| . Harry Ho 890.06
U.5. Coast Guard 10.00
Nathan Wong 10.00
Pat Alu 890.06 (2,169,81)
Balance as of 6/30/80 10,008.61

|
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STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENSE

POLYNESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

Polynesian Voyaging Society - General

Balance Forward 5/30/80 2,256.55
Income :
Donation 1,072.00
Membership 746,75
1,818,75
Expense:
Debit memo - incorrect deposit 36,00 (36.00)

(Total amount should have been
$1,036 rather tham $1,072)

Ending Balance: 4,039,30
' Bank Balance: 4,059.30

Less Outstanding Checks:

Kahaluu Coalition 20,00 {20.00)
Balance as of 6/30/80 4,039.30

Polynesian Voyaging Seciety - Children's Book Project

ey A BT AL i T TR, 1B o i,
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Balance Forward 5/30/80 44,30
Income: . -0-
Ending Balance?¥ iﬂﬁ__ﬁ
Bank Balance: 544,30
Less Outstanding Cheeks:

Fisher Printing Co, 500:00
Balance as of 6/30/80 - F&A_ﬁ‘lﬁl
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